

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 15-1127 & 15-1205

EARTHREPORTS, INC. (dba PATUXENT RIVERKEEPER), SIERRA CLUB,
and CHESAPEAKE CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DOMINION COVE POINT LNG, LP and
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

BP ENERGY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

DOMINION COVE POINT LNG, LP and STATOIL,

Intervenors-Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS EARTHREPORTS, INC., SIERRA
CLUB, AND CHESAPEAKE CLIMATE ACTION NETWORK**

Anne Havemann
Chesapeake Climate Action Network
6930 Carroll Ave, Suite 720
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912
240-396-1981
anne@chesapeakeclimate.org
*Counsel for Petitioner Chesapeake
Climate Action Network*

November 6, 2015
Final: February 24, 2016

Deborah Goldberg
Moneen Nasmith
Earthjustice
48 Wall St., 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
212-845-7376
dgoldberg@earthjustice.org
mnasmith@earthjustice.org
*Counsel for Petitioners
EarthReports, Inc. and Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary.....	xii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statutes and Regulations	3
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case.....	6
Statement of Facts	9
I. The Project	9
II. Environmental Impacts	13
A. Community Health and Safety.....	13
B. The Chesapeake Bay	14
C. The Critically Endangered North Atlantic Right Whale	16
D. The Northeastern Shale Gas Region.....	18
E. Contributions to Climate Change	23
Standing.....	24
Standard of Review	28
Summary of Argument	29

Argument.....	33
I. FERC Unlawfully Refused to Consider the Effects of a Project That Will Induce Additional Natural Gas Production.....	33
A. FERC’s Conclusion That the Project Will Not Cause Any Gas Development Defies the Record.	35
B. FERC Unlawfully Concluded That Impacts from Induced Growth in Gas Production Are Too Speculative to Be Analyzed.	39
II. FERC Failed to Evaluate the Project’s Climate Impacts.	43
III. FERC Improperly Discounted Significant Water Quality Impacts from Industrial Shipping at Cove Point.	47
IV. FERC’s Analysis of Impacts on the Critically Endangered North Atlantic Right Whale Is Legally Deficient.....	50
V. FERC Did Not Take a Hard Look at the Public Safety Threats.	51
Conclusion and Relief Requested	54
Certificate of Compliance	55
Certificate of Service	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	36, 50
<i>Bluewater Network v. Salazar</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010).....	50
<i>Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	34
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	34, 39
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Coal. for Canyon Pres. v. Bowers</i> , 632 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	6, 41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Resources v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	49

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	45, 47
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	4
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	51
* <i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	34, 40, 42, 45
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29, 39
<i>New York v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 49, 52
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Potomac Alliance v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 682 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	43

<i>Pres. Coal., Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
Statutes	
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 7
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7, 8
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b)	34
* 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	50, 52

Administrative Documents

Standards for Living Organisms in Ships' Ballast Water Discharged in U.S. Waters, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,254 (Mar. 23, 2012).....	48
Final Rule Removing Sunset Provision on Ship Speed Restriction, 78 Fed. Reg. 73,726 (Dec. 9, 2013).....	16, 17, 50, 51
Critical Habitat for Endangered North Atlantic Right Whale, 80 Fed. Reg. 9,314 (Feb. 20, 2015)	17
Council on Env'tl. Quality, <i>Draft Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of Climate Change</i> (Dec. 18, 2014), http://goo.gl/HNnaaz	43
Dep't of Energy, <i>Addendum to Environmental Review Documents Concerning Exports of Natural Gas from the United States</i> (May 29, 2014), http://goo.gl/RoOOiF	23, 42
Dep't of Energy, Sec'y of Energy Advisory Bd., Shale Gas Production Subcommittee Second Ninety-Day Report (Nov. 28, 2011), http://goo.gl/R3BHEh	22
Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, Application for Long-Term Authorization to Export LNG to Non-Free Trade Agreement Countries, FE Docket No. 11-128-LNG (Oct. 3, 2011), http://goo.gl/ekzJUm	10, 19, 37
EIA, <i>Effect of Increased Levels of Liquefied Natural Gas Export on U.S. Energy Markets</i> (Oct. 29, 2014), https://goo.gl/yVMcms	18
* EIA, <i>Effect of Increased Natural Gas Exports on Domestic Energy Markets</i> (Jan. 2012), http://goo.gl/MQL1Qf	10, 18, 40
EIA, <i>The National Energy Modeling System: An Overview</i> (2009), https://goo.gl/44nZLL	18
EPA, <i>The Social Cost of Carbon</i> , http://goo.gl/H5gFMy	24, 47

FERC, Draft EIS for the Cameron Liquefaction Project, CP13-25-000 & CP13-27-000 (Jan. 10, 2014), http://goo.gl/N1la7w	13
FERC, Draft EIS for the Freeport LNG Liquefaction Project Phase II Modification Project, CP12-29-000 & CP12-509-000 (Mar. 14, 2014), http://goo.gl/ISlpQn	13
FERC, Draft EIS, Jordan Cove Liquefaction and Pacific Connector Pipeline Projects, CP13-483-000 & CP13-492-000 (2014), https://goo.gl/sZlc9k	46
FERC, Environmental Assessment for the Cove Point Reinforcement Project, CP09-60 (May 8, 2009), http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/file_list.asp	15
FERC, Final EIS for the Constitution Pipeline, CP13-499-000 & CP13-502-000 (Oct. 24, 2014), http://goo.gl/tVdlTf	40
Letter from U.S. EPA, Region 6, to FERC, Regarding “Lake Charles Liquefaction Project,” CP14-119, Accession No. 20150609-0062 (June 9, 2015).....	44
NOAA, <i>Three Vessels Charged with Violating Right Whale Ship Strike Reduction Rule Pay Penalties</i> (Jan. 10, 2012), http://goo.gl/qeZNSY	16
N.Y. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation, Final Supplemental Generic Environmental Impact Statement (May 13, 2015), http://goo.gl/juW9nE	23, 42
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC, Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, CP15-138-000 (Mar. 31, 2015), http://goo.gl/CiirQB	22, 38
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, Final EIS, Alaska Stand Alone Gas Pipeline (Oct. 2012), http://goo.gl/VzBkHh	35, 43, 46

U.S. Dep't of Agric., Final EIS, Federal Coal Lease Modifications
COC-1362 & COC 67232 (Aug. 2012), <http://goo.gl/RpYvjR>.....46

Other Authorities

Antero Delays Marcellus Well Completions, Stays Highly Hedged,
Unconventional Oil & Gas Rep., Apr. 1, 2015,
<http://goo.gl/R7z7nA>10, 21, 38

Cabot to Supply Gas to Dominion Cove Point LNG Terminal, LNG
World News, Dec. 19, 2013, <http://goo.gl/5CfCFr>20, 37, 41

Christopher E. Smith, *Cabot Secures Transco Natural Gas Pipeline
Space, Sales to WGL*, Oil & Gas J., Feb. 21, 2014,
<http://goo.gl/j3qwmN>.....21, 38

Erin Cox, *\$10 Million Grant to Expand Port of Baltimore*, The
Baltimore Sun, Sept. 1, 2013, <http://goo.gl/aG9hSX>17

*GAIL India Inks Agreement to Buy 2.5 Million Tonnes of LNG from
US-based Firm*, Econ. Times, Dec. 5, 2014, <http://goo.gl/twMJ3d>.....21, 38

Katie Johnson, *Panama Canal Expansion to Have Major Impact on
Boston*, The Boston Globe, Mar. 16, 2014, <http://goo.gl/rO4GU7>17

Press Release, Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation Provides Corporate
Update, Announces Agreement to Provide Natural Gas to the
Dominion Cove Point LNG Terminal (Dec. 19, 2013)19, 37

Sam Kusic, *Region's Shale Gas Will Help Fuel India*, Pittsburgh Bus.
Times, Dec. 5, 2014, <http://goo.gl/qfWE01>20, 21, 38

Self-Propelled Modular Transporters, Am. Ass'n of State Highway &
Transp. Officials, <http://goo.gl/ZXMfhP>12

Services/Broking/LNG, Clarksons, <http://goo.gl/kKO9Sr>12

Timothy Wheeler, *Evacuation Route Eyed for Cove Point Gas Plant*,
The Baltimore Sun, Sept. 30, 2014, <http://goo.gl/LBK6qx>.....53
